

1.1 **Senator Newman from the Committee on Transportation Finance and Policy, to**  
 1.2 **which was referred**

1.3 **S.F. No. 3072:** A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; amending various requirements  
 1.4 governing motor vehicle titles and disclosure; making technical and clarifying changes;  
 1.5 appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2020, sections 168A.01, subdivision  
 1.6 17b, by adding a subdivision; 168A.04, subdivisions 1, 4; 168A.05, subdivision 3; 168A.151,  
 1.7 subdivision 1; 168A.152, subdivisions 1, 1a; 325F.662, subdivision 3; 325F.6641; 325F.6642;  
 1.8 325F.665, subdivision 14; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2020, sections 168A.01, subdivision  
 1.9 17a; 325F.6644.

1.10 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

1.11 Page 1, delete line 16 and insert "immediately before it was stolen."

1.12 Page 3, line 32, before "one" insert "if applicable,"

1.13 Page 4, line 18, after "vehicle" insert ", excluding a recovered intact vehicle,"

1.14 Page 4, line 22, strike "SALVAGE" and insert "salvage"

1.15 Page 4, line 25, before the period, insert "or stamp the existing certificate of title with  
 1.16 "prior salvage" in a manner prescribed by the department"

1.17 Page 4, line 28, after "(c)" insert "Except as provided in 168A.11, subdivision 1,"

1.18 Page 5, line 6, after "(d)" insert "Except as provided in 168A.11, subdivision 1,"

1.19 Page 5, lines 23, 24, and 28 after "brand" insert "or stamp"

1.20 Page 6, line 4, after "salvage" insert "or prior salvage"

1.21 Page 6, line 27, after "brand" insert "or stamp"

1.22 Page 7, line 22, delete "both an oral and" and after "disclosure" insert ", and an oral  
 1.23 disclosure except for sales performed online,"

1.24 Page 7, line 25, before the semicolon, insert ", if the dealer has actual knowledge of the  
 1.25 brand"

1.26 Page 7, delete lines 26 to 27 and insert:

1.27 "(3) if a motor vehicle, which is part of a licensed motor vehicle dealer's inventory, has  
 1.28 been submerged or flooded above the bottom dashboard while parked on the dealer's lot."

1.29 And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Commerce  
 1.30 and Consumer Protection Finance and Policy. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

1.31   
 1.32 (Committee Chair)

2.1 March 10, 2022.....

2.2 (Date of Committee recommendation)